

# 05-1760-CV

05-1509-CV, 05-1693-CV, 05-1694-CV, 05-1695-CV, 05-1696-CV, 05-1698-CV, 05-1700-CV, 05-1737-CV, 05-1771-CV, 05-1810-CV, 05-1813-CV, 05-1817-CV, 05-1820-CV, 05-2450-CV, 05-2451-CV

To be Argued by:  
ANDREW L. FREY

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE “AGENT ORANGE” PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, SUSAN STEPHENSON, DANIEL ANTHONY STEPHENSON,  
AND EMILY ELIZABETH STEPHENSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; MONSANTO COMPANY; HERCULES INC.; OCCIDENTAL  
CHEMICAL CORPORATION; ULTRAMAR DIAMOND; MAXUS ENERGY CORP.; CHEMICAL  
LAND HOLDINGS, INC.; T-H AGRICULTURE & NUTRITION CO.; THOMPSON HAYWARD  
CHEMICAL CO.; HARCROS CHEMICALS, INC.; UNIROYAL, INC.; C.D.U. HOLDING, INC.; AND  
UNIROYAL CHEMICAL CORP.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ON THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE

---

---

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP  
ANDREW L. FREY

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN

CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP\*

\* - Not yet admitted to the Bar

1675 Broadway

New York, New York 10019-5820

(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee The Dow  
Chemical Company*

---

---

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

JOHN C. SABETTA  
ANDREW T. HAHN, SR.  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
1270 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020

SETH P. WAXMAN  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
WILMER, CUTLER, PICKERING,  
HALE & DORR  
2445 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6800

RICHARD P. BRESS  
LATHAM & WATKINS  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304  
(202) 637-2137

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
One Riverfront Plaza – 6th Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
*Attorneys for Defendant Monsanto  
Company*

MICHAEL M. GORDON  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1185 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
*Attorneys for Defendants Occidental  
Chemical Corporation, as successor by  
merger to Diamond Shamrock  
Chemicals Company; Maxus Energy  
Corporation; Tierra Solutions, Inc.,  
formerly known as Chemical Land  
Holdings, Inc.; and Valero Energy  
Corporation, as successor by merger to  
Ultramar Diamond Shamrock  
Corporation*

WILLIAM A. KROHLEY  
WILLIAM C. HECK  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
(212) 808-7800  
*Attorneys for Defendant Hercules  
Incorporated*

JAMES L. STENGEL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
Background.....	10
Summary of Plaintiffs’ Principal Factual Assertions .....	13
The Government’s Herbicide Research and Development Prior to the Vietnam War.....	13
The Military’s Decision to Use Defoliants in Vietnam.....	15
1.    The Threat Posed by Poor Visibility in Combat Zones .....	15
2.    The Government’s Decision That a Mixture of 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T Would Be the Most Effective Defoliant for Use in Vietnam.....	16
a.    The ARPA Research Program.....	16
b.    The Institute for Defense Analysis .....	19
3.    The Development of Procurement Specifications for Defoliants .....	20
a.    The Contract Specifications.....	20
b.    The Government Precluded the Manufacturers From Placing Warnings on Drums of Agent Orange.....	23
4.    Operation Ranch Hand.....	24
The Government’s Investigation of Potential Health Hazards Associated With Defoliants.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. On President Kennedy's Orders, an Edgewood Arsenal Task Force Evaluated the Toxicity of Agent Purple .....	24
a. The Edgewood Task Force Thoroughly Researched the Potential Toxicity of Herbicides for Military Use .....	26
i. <i>The Task Force's Review of the Scientific Literature and the Government's Proprietary, Unpublished Data</i> .....	26
ii. <i>The Task Force's Own Empirical Studies</i> .....	28
iii. <i>The Task Force's Review of Public Health Service Information About the Hazards Associated With Herbicide Use</i> .....	30
b. The Edgewood Scientists Were Aware of the Links Among Dioxin, 2,4,5-T, and Chloracne and Liver Damage.....	33
c. Based on the Edgewood Task Force's Studies and the Information Obtained From the Public Health Service, the Military Concluded That the Use Of 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T in Vietnam Would Not Present a Health Hazard .....	37
d. Plaintiffs Ignore the Central Role of the Edgewood Task Force .....	41
2. The Edgewood Task Force Reported Its Findings Directly to the President's Science Advisory Committee .....	42
3. Members of PSAC Had Also Learned From Other Sources That Dioxin Was a Contaminant in 2,4,5-T.....	43

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
4. At PSAC’s Recommendation, the Government Sponsored the Bionetics Study, Which Assessed the Long-Term Health Effects of Exposure to Various Pesticides and Herbicides.....	46
5. The Air Force’s Environmental Health Laboratory Performed Independent Studies Concerning 2,4,5-T During the Relevant Time Frame .....	51
6. The Army and Navy Had Additional Knowledge .....	52
The Government’s Reaction to the Threat of Defoliant Shortages .....	53
1. The Defense Production Act and DO-Rated Orders.....	53
2. The Government’s Proposed Plant at Weldon Spring .....	57
Termination of the Defoliation Campaign .....	61
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	64
ARGUMENT .....	69
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	73
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED ON THE BASIS OF THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE .....	74
A. The Applicability of the Government Contractor Defense to Agent Orange Has Been Repeatedly Upheld by This and Other Courts .....	74
B. The Record Indisputably Establishes That All Three Prongs of the Boyle Test Are Satisfied .....	82
1. The Government’s Specifications Were More Than Reasonably Precise .....	83
a. The Specifications Were Precise .....	84



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
i. <i>The Contracts Specified Agent Orange’s           Ingredients in Great Detail</i> .....	84
ii. <i>The Contracts Prescribed the Labeling           of the Drums and Precluded Additional           End-User Warnings</i> .....	87
b.    The Fact That the Specifications Did Not Mention Dioxin is Irrelevant .....	88
i. <i>The Risk of Dioxin Exposure Was Inherent           in the Specifications for, and the Government’s           Use of, Agent Orange</i> .....	91
ii. <i>The Government’s Specifications Reflected a           Reasoned Judgment That Agent Orange Was           Both Safe and Militarily Necessary</i> .....	94
iii. <i>As a Matter of Law, the Government’s Use and           Reordering of Defoliants Known to Contain Dioxin           Constitutes a Reasonably Precise Specification           of Dioxin</i> .....	102
c.    The Other Objections That Plaintiffs Raise Are Not Relevant to the Precision of Government Specifications .....	106
i. <i>The Claim That Defendants Controlled the           Specifications Process Is Both Irrelevant           and Unsupported</i> .....	106
ii. <i>The Purported “Off-The-Shelf” Nature of Agent           Orange Does Not Bar Application of the           Government Contractor Defense</i> .....	110
2.    Agent Orange Met the Government’s Specifications .....	117

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Defendants Met Their Duty to Warn the Government of “Dangers *** That Were Known to the Supplier But Not to the United States” .....	118
a. The Contractors Repeatedly Warned the Military of Production Hazards .....	119
b. The Government Knew More Than Defendants About the Potential Dangers of Agent Orange As It Was Used in Vietnam.....	123
c. The Court Need Not Stretch the Law of Imputation of Knowledge to Find the Third Prong Satisfied in This Case .....	129
4. Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Notwithstanding That a Small Number of Contracts Remain Missing .....	133
II. THESE SUITS ARE FORECLOSED BY THE 1984 CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT .....	134
CONCLUSION .....	136
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	139

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ammend v. BioPort, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 848 (W.D. Mich. 2004) .....	113
<i>Anderson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , M.D.L. No. 381, 2005 WL 483416 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005) .....	9
<i>Barron v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1203 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	102
<i>Bateson-Stolte, Inc. v. United States</i> , 172 F. Supp. 454 (Ct. Cl. 1959) .....	132
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> 792 F.2d 413 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	107
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	83-84
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	108, 128
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006) .....	80
<i>Crespo v. Unisys Corp.</i> , No. 94-2339 (WGB), 1996 WL 875565 (D.N.J. Jun. 21, 1996) .....	101
<i>Densberger v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	128
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 346 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) .....	7, 135
<i>Dowd v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 409 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	104
<i>Forsyth v. Fed'n Employment &amp; Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005).....	73
<i>Glassco v. Miller Equip. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	98
<i>Gonzalez v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 194 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	129
<i>Grispo v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haltiwanger v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	104
<i>Harduvel v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	71, 90, 98, 103-104, 107-108
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	86
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. 3d 188, 198 (Fed. Cir. 1994), aff'd on other grounds, 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 616 (1992) .....	118-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

### Cases (cont'd)

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	76, 135
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	22, 109, 131, 135
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	78, 96
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 611 F. Supp. 1267 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	78
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig. (Ivy),</i> 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Aircraft Crash Litig.,</i> 752 F. Supp. 1326 (S.D. Ohio 1990), aff’d, 935 F.2d 269 (6th Cir. 1991).....	84, 101, 108
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.,</i> 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	73
<i>In re Hawaii Fed. Asbestos Cases,</i> 960 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	111, 112
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.,</i> 304 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.,</i> 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 873 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9
<i>Jackson v. Deft, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1305 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990) .....	112-13
<i>Lewis v. Babcock Indus., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 83 (2d Cir. 1993).....	83, 103, 127
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242(SAS), 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002) .....	124
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	124
<i>Maguire v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 821 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	101
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 1472 (D. Kan. 1990).....	132
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	74
<i>Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicholson v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 598 (D. Conn. 1988).....	99
<i>Niemann v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ill. 1989).....	111
<i>Oliver v. Oshkosh Truck Corp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1161 (E.D. Wis.).....	108

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Ramey v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 984 (D. Md. 1987).....	99, 127
<i>Ritch v. A.M. General Corp.</i> , No. 93-451-SD, 1996 WL 310297 (D.N.H. March 28, 1996).....	102
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	80, 135
<i>Shaw v. Grumman Aerospace Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 736 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	108
<i>Sherman v. Mamaroneck Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 340 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003).....	73
<i>Skyline Air Serv., Inc. v. G.L. Capps Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 977 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	134
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	134
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	102
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6-7, 135
<i>Stout v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	84, 99, 101, 127
<i>Strickland v. Royal Lubricant Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1460 (M.D. Ala. 1995) .....	101-102
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403, 407 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	71
<i>Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	127
<i>United States v. Weinstein</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61 (E.D.N.Y.).....	133
<i>William T. Thompson Co. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 17 (1992) .....	118-19
<i>Wilson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 766 (E.D. Pa. 1987) .....	100-101, 108
<i>Zinck v. ITT Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1331 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	90, 108

**Statutes**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....	73
FED. R. EVID. 702 .....	124
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 2061 <i>et seq.</i> .....	53
50 U.S.C. § 2071(a) .....	53

**Other Authorities**

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, CHLOROPHENOLS (July 1999) .....	91
--	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

### Other Authorities (cont'd)

Bleiberg, Jacob, <i>Industrially Acquired Porphyria</i> , 09 ARCH. DERM. 793-91 (June 1964) .....	52
Cole <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dioxin and Cancer: A Critical Review</i> , 38 REGULATORY TOXICOLOGY & PHARMACOLOGY 378-88 (2003) .....	5
COMM. TO REVIEW THE HEALTH EFFECTS IN VIETNAM VETERANS OF EXPOSURE TO HERBICIDES, INST. OF MEDICINE OF THE NAT'L ACADS., VETERANS & AGENT ORANGE: UPDATE 2002 (Nat'l Acad. Press 2003).....	4
Young, Alvin L. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing Possible Exposures of Ground Troops To Agent Orange During the Vietnam War: The Use of Contemporary Military Records</i> , 11 ENVTL. SCI. & POLLUTION RESEARCH 349 (2004) .....	4-5
Young, Alvin L. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Environmental Fate and Bioavailability of Agent Orange and Its Associated Dioxin During the Vietnam War</i> , 11 ENVTL SCI. & POLLUTION RESEARCH 359 (2004) .....	4
BDSA Regulation 2, 32A C.F.R. Ch. VI (1967) .....	54
Commerce Dept. Org. Order 40-1A (Sept. 15, 1970) .....	54
EPA Notice of the Denial of Applications for Federal Registration of Intrastate Pesticide Products Containing 2,4,5-T, 15 FED. REG. 2,899 (Jan. 15, 1980) .....	91
EPA Final Determination Concerning the Rebuttable Presumptions Against Registration for Certain Uses of Pesticide Products Containing 2,4,5-T and Silvex and Notice of Intent to Hold a Hearing, 44 FED. REG. 72,323 (Dec. 13, 1979) .....	91
EPA Decision and Emergency Order Suspending Registrations for Certain Uses in 2,4,5-T and Silvex, 44 FED. REG. 15,874 (March 15, 1979) .....	91-92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Other Authorities (cont'd)</b>	
15 FED. REG. 6105 (Sept. 9, 1950).....	53-54
18 FED. REG. 6503 (Oct. 10, 1953).....	54
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 272 (1958).....	131
